

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 20, 2022

No. 22-1054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PACIFIC NETWORKS CORP. and COMNET (USA) LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Brian M. Boynton
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

Sharon Swingle
Casen B. Ross
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL DIVISION, APPELLATE STAFF
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Deputy General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background And Proceedings Below	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE COMPANIES ARE SUBJECT TO EXPLOITATION, INFLUENCE, AND CONTROL BY THE CHINESE GOVERNMENT.....	21
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO REVOKE THE COMPANIES’ AUTHORIZATIONS.....	24
A. The Companies’ Authorizations Posed Serious National Security And Law Enforcement Risks.	24
B. The Companies’ Inaccurate And Incomplete Representations To The Government Show A Lack Of Trustworthiness And Reliability.	35
C. The Companies Failed To Take All Practicable Measures To Protect U.S. Records And Communications.	46
D. Further Mitigation Efforts Would Not Suffice.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE COMPANIES RECEIVED ALL REQUIRED PROCESS.....	51
A. The Revocation Proceeding Complied With The APA And The Commission's Rules And Policies.	52
B. The Revocation Proceeding Provided The Companies With Due Process.	55
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2022 WL 2347211 (U.S. June 30, 2022)	60
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	60
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	61
<i>City of St. Paul v. FAA</i> , 865 F.2d 1329 (table), 1989 WL 3871 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (per curiam)	62
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	55
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	18
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	17
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	31
<i>Horning v. SEC</i> , 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	63
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Kapur v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	60
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	56
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	63
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	18
<i>Olivares v. TSA</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	53, 62
<i>PSSI Glob. Servs., L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>RKO Gen., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 670 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	62
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	60
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	53
<i>Zotos Int’l, Inc. v. Young</i> , 830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	63
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>Foreign Participation Order:</i>	
<i>Rules & Policies on Foreign Participation in the U.S.</i> <i>Telecomms. Mkt.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 23891 (1997)	6, 7, 26
<i>In re Cal. Broad. Corp.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 4175 (Rev. Bd. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 283 (1991).....	50
<i>Process Reform for Executive Branch Review of Certain FCC</i> <i>Appls. & Pets. Involving Foreign Ownership</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 10927 (2020)	7
<i>Regul. Status of Wireless Messaging Service</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018), <i>pet. for recon. filed</i> , WT Dkt. No. 08-7 (FCC filed Jan. 28, 2019)	10
 Statutes And Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)	62
5 U.S.C. § 556(b).....	52, 60
5 U.S.C. § 706	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1039	29
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344	3
47 U.S.C. § 151	5
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	18, 52
47 U.S.C. § 214(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 214(b)	6
47 U.S.C. § 214(c)	5
47 U.S.C. § 222	28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 312	57
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	3
47 C.F.R. § 0.51(t)	53
47 C.F.R. § 0.91(q)	53
47 C.F.R. § 1.91	53
47 C.F.R. § 63.01(a)	5
Telephone Records and Privacy Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-476, 120 Stat. 3568	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Ken Dilanian, <i>How a \$230,000 Debt and a LinkedIn Message Led an Ex-CIA Officer to Spy for China</i> , NBC News (Apr. 4, 2019), https://nbcnews.to/3zdqLJE	29
Staff of S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, 116th Cong., <i>Threats to U.S. Networks: Oversight of Chinese Government-Owned Carriers</i> (June 9, 2020).....	61
<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Legal Citation</i> (21st ed. 2020)	61
